CHAPTER 12-S. F. No. 48.

An Act entitled "An Act to amend Chapter 68 of the General Laws of Minnesota for 1907, authorizing the board of control of any county to fix the salary of the secretary appointed by it."

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Maximum salary for secretary of county board of control.—That Section 1 of Chapter 68 of the General Laws of Minnesota for the year 1907, be and the same is hereby amended to read as follows:

"Section 1. The board of control of any county in this state is authorized to fix the salary of the secretary appointed by it at such sum as the board may deem proper, not exceeding three thousand dollars (\$3,000.00) per annum, payable monthly out of the funds appropriated on account of salaries or otherwise for the maintenance of the board."

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 18, 1913.

CHAPTER 13-H. F. No. 48.

An Act relating to the powers of town boards:

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Township board authorized to transfer funds.— The town board of any township in this state, by unanimous vote thereof, may transfer any surplus beyond the needs of the current year in any town fund to any other town fund to supply a deficiency therein.

Approved February 19, 1913.

CHAPTER 14-H. F. No. 60.

An Act to amend Section 625 Revised Laws of Minnesota for 1905, by adding thereto Subdivision Eleven relating to the powers of town meetings.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Authorizing towns to purchase grounds and care for public parks and to vote a tax therefor.—That Section 625 Revised Laws of Minnesota for 1905 be and the same is hereby

amended by adding thereto Subdivision Eleven so as to read as follows:

- "XI. To authorize the town, either by itself or in conjunction with one or more other towns, to purchase grounds for a public park and to limit the price to be paid therefor; to authorize the town alone or in conjunction with such other town or towns, to care for, improve and beautify such parks, and to determine by ballot the amount of money to be raised for that purpose, and to vote a tax for the payment thereof."
- Sec. 2. This Act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 19, 1913.

CHAPTER 15-H. F. No. 354.

An Act to appropriate money to defray the cost of the publication of the proposed amendments to the Constitution, during the month of October, 1912.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Appropriation for publication of proposed amendments to Constitution.—That the sum of thirty-one thousand one hundred eighty-six (\$31,186.00) dollars be, and is hereby appropriated out of any funds in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated, for the payment for the publication of the proposed amendments to the Constitution in various papers of the state during the month of October, 1912.

Approved February 20, 1913.

CHAPTER 16—H. F. No. 302.

An Act to authorize cities in the State of Minnesota now or hereafter having a population of not more than fifty thousand and not less than twenty thousand inhabitants to issue bonds for the purpose of providing additional high school buildings and grounds and equipment therefor.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. \$145,000 high school bonds authorized.—That in any city in the State of Minnesota at any time having not more than fifty thousand and not less than twenty thousand inhabitants, according to the last official state census, the board of education is hereby authorized and empowered to issue and sell the bonds of said city to an amount not exceeding one hundred and